

Nos. 2009-5121, 2010-5029

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

ARKANSAS GAME AND FISH COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal
Claims, No. 05-CV-381 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-2496
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Supreme Court's narrow opinion did not substantially change the multi-factor analysis of takings claims..... | 2 |
| II. The government did not take a flowage easement over the WMA..... | 3 |
| A. The deviations were temporary and ad hoc | 3 |
| B. The Corps did not intentionally flood the WMA, and the flooding was not foreseeable..... | 4 |
| C. The character of the land – it is part of a floodplain that floods regularly – and the Commission's lack of reasonable investment-backed expectations indicate that there has been no taking..... | 7 |
| 1. The WMA is part of a floodplain that floods regularly | 7 |
| 2. The Commission could not have reasonably expected its land to be dry or that the Corps would not adjust its water releases | 9 |
| D. The increased flooding attributed to the deviations did not severely interfere with the Commission's land..... | 13 |
| 1. Even assuming that the Commission established an increase in flooding, it was incremental and non-severe... .. | 14 |
| 2. The CFC erred in finding increased flooding | 16 |
| E. When all the factors are weighed, it is apparent that no taking occurred here..... | 18 |
| III. The CFC should have excluded certain Commission evidence because of evidence spoliation and under <i>Daubert</i> | 19 |

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bedford v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 217 (1904)..... | 14 |
| <i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>John Horstmann Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 138 (1921)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Nat'l Bd. of YMCA v. United States,</i> 395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... | 3 |
| <i>Nat'l By-Prod., Inc. v. United States,</i> 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> . 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... | 13 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... | 2, 7 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... | 2, 7, 13 |
| <i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,</i> 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 3, 5, 14 |
| <i>Sanguinetti v. United States,</i> 264 U.S. 146 (1924)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... | 3 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 32 C.F.R. § 644.4(b)(2)..... | 12 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 222.5(f)(2)..... | 11 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 8.3(b)..... | 12 |
